

No. 23-861

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NICK FELICIANO,
Petitioner,
v.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SARAH KELLY-KILGORE
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
4675 MacArthur Ct.
Ste. 900
Newport Beach, CA 92660

CHAD VANDERHOEF
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
100 North Tampa St.
Ste. 4100
Tampa, FL 33602

CHAZZ FREEMAN
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
701 Brickell Ave
Ste. 3300
Miami, FL 33131

TIMOTHY TAYLOR
Counsel of Record
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
1650 Tysons Blvd.
Ste. 1700
Tysons, VA 22102
(703) 720-8600
timothy.taylor@hkllaw.com

SARAH MOLINOFF
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
601 SW Second Ave.
Ste. 1800
Portland, OR 97204

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 26, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Decision Below Contravenes Congress’s Intent For The Reservists Pay Security Act To Cover All Federal-Employee Reservists Called To Active Duty During A War Or Declared National Emergency	4
II. Congress Was Aware That The Reservists Pay Security Act Would Require Differential Pay Whenever A National Emergency Exists.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 3 F.4th 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	3, 12
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013).....	11
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs. v. Newton</i> , 587 U.S. 601 (2019).....	10-11
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. §5538	3, 5
5 U.S.C. §5538(a).....	5
10 U.S.C. §101(a)(13)(B).....	3, 5, 10
10 U.S.C. §688	11
10 U.S.C. §12301(d).....	3, 5, 6, 12
National Emergencies Act, 50 U.S.C. §1601 <i>et seq.</i>	10, 11
§1621(a).....	11
§1622(a).....	11
§1622(b).....	11
§1622(c)	11
Omnibus Appropriations Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-8, 123 Stat. 524	1, 3, 5, 9-12
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
147 Cong. Rec. 26,275 (2001).....	7
149 Cong. Rec. 5764 (2003).....	7
151 Cong. Rec. 21,704 (2005).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
152 Cong. Rec. 6043 (2006).....	9
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act, 2006, H.R. 2863, S.Amdt 1908, 109th Cong. (2006)	9
Equity for Reservists Pay Act of 2003, H.R. 1345, 108th Cong. (2003).....	7
Reservists Pay Security Act of 2001, H.R. 3337, 107th Cong. (2001).....	2, 6
Reservists Pay Security Act of 2001, S. 1818, 107th Cong. (2001).....	1, 5-7
Reservists Pay Security Act of 2003, H.R. 217, 108th Cong. (2003).....	7
Reservists Pay Security Act of 2004, S. 593, 108th Cong. (2004).....	7, 8
Reservists Pay Security Act of 2005, S. 981, 109th Cong. (2005).....	9
Reservists Pay Security Act of 2006, H.R. 5525, 109th Cong. (2006).....	9
S. Rep. No. 108-409 (2004).....	4, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Annual Report by the Assistant Secretary of Defense (Reserve Affairs), <i>Ready Reservists in the Federal Government</i> (Dec. 2001).....	8
Brennan Ctr. For Justice, <i>Declared National Emergencies Under the National Emer- gencies Act</i> (Aug. 12, 2024), available at https://t.ly/Ynp0p	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cong. Rsch. Serv., R46379, <i>Emergency Authorities Under the National Emergencies Act, Stafford Act, and Public Health Service Act</i> (July 14, 2020), available at https://t.ly/96cNI	11
Cong. Rsch. Serv., RL30802, <i>Reserve Component Personnel Issues: Questions and Answers</i> (Nov. 2, 2021), available at https://t.ly/jGJZo	5-6
Def. Manpower Data Ctr., <i>Number of Military and DoD Appropriated Fund (APF) Civilian Personnel, By Assigned Duty Location and Service/Component</i> (June 30, 2024), available at https://t.ly/E3Q8c	1, 2
Def. Manpower Data Ctr., Report No. 2002-005, <i>DRAFT Tabulations of Responses from the 2000 Survey of Reserve Component Personnel: Vol 1, Military Background</i> iv, 326–27 (Aug. 2002)	4
<i>Notice on the Continuation of the National Emergency with Respect to Certain Terrorist Attacks</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 50,835 (Sept. 10, 2021)	5
Press Release, <i>Durbin: Congress Approves Legislation Allowing Reservists Who Are Federal Employees To Receive Full Salary</i> (Mar. 10, 2009), available at https://t.ly/ExbTy	9, 10
